

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

State ex rel. Preterm-Cleveland, et al. :
:
Relators, : Case No. 2022-0803
:
v. : Original Action in Mandamus
:
David Yost, et al. :
:
Respondents :
:

RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

B. JESSIE HILL (0074770)
FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)
REBECCA KENDIS (0099129)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44103
(t) 614-586-1972
(f) 614-586-1974
bjh11@cwru.edu
flevenson@acluohio.org
rebecca.kendis@case.edu

MICHELLE NICOLE DIAMOND
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
(t) 212-230-8800
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor General
AMANDA NAROG (0093954)
ANDREW D. MCCARTNEY (0099853)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
bflowers@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondents
Dave Yost, Bruce T. Vanderhoff, Kim G.
Rothermel, and Bruce R. Saferin

DAVINA PUJARI (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(t) 628-235-1000
davina.pujari@wilmerhale.com

MELISSA COHEN
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Planned Parenthood Federation
123 William Street, Floor 9
New York, NY 10038
(t) 212-541-7800
(f) 212-247-6811

CHRIS A. RHEINHEIMER
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(t) 628-235-1000
chris.rheinheimer@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
(t) 212-937-7294
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

ALLYSON SLATER
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY
Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney

MATTHEW T. FITZSIMMONS IV
(0093787)

KELLI K. PERK (0068411)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
8th Floor Justice Center

1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(t) 216-443-8071

(f) 216-443-7602

mfitzsimmons@

prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

kperk@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Respondent

Michael C. O'Malley

G. GARY TYACK
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney

JEANINE A. HUMMER (0030565)

AMY L. HIERS (0065028)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys

373 S. High St, 13th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

(t) 615-525-3520

jhummer@franklincountyohio.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain the relators’ request for a prohibitory injunction and a declaratory judgment.	4
B. The relators cannot evade these clear jurisdictional limits by claiming to seek a <i>mandatory</i> injunction rather than a prohibitory injunction.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Beane v. City of Dayton</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 553, 2007-Ohio-811	11
<i>State ex rel. Chattams v. Pater</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 119, 2012-Ohio-55	5
<i>Corder v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 639, 2020-Ohio-5220	4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392, slip op. 5 (June 24, 2022)	3
<i>State ex rel. Duncan v. Am. Transmission Sys.</i> , 166 Ohio St. 3d 416, 2022-Ohio-323	3, 7
<i>State ex rel. Esarco v. Youngstown City Council</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 131, 2007-Ohio-5699	1, 5
<i>State ex rel. Ethics First-You Decide Ohio PAC v. DeWine</i> , 147 Ohio St. 3d 373, 2016-Ohio-3144	7, 8, 9
<i>Gadell-Newton v. Husted</i> , 153 Ohio St. 3d 225, 2018-Ohio-1854	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Governor v. Taft</i> , 71 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1994)	1, 12
<i>State ex rel. Grendell v. Davidson</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 629 (1999)	12
<i>State ex rel. Int’l Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers Local # 3 v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 2006-Ohio-274 (8th Dist.)	11
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reproductive Health v. Slatery</i> , No. 20-5969 (6th Cir.)	3
<i>State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 504, 2002-Ohio-6717	11

<i>State ex rel. Ohio Apartment Ass’n v. Wilkins,</i> 2006-Ohio-6783 (10th Dist.)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Assn, Local 11 v. State Emp. Rels. Bd.,</i> 104 Ohio St. 3d 122, 2004-Ohio-6363	5
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Stands Up!, Inc. v. DeWine,</i> 2021-Ohio-4382	1, 5, 12
<i>Pratts v. Hurley,</i> 102 Ohio St. 3d 81, 2004-Ohio-1980	5
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes,</i> No. 18-3329 (6th Cir.)	3
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,</i> 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	3
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,</i> No. 19-cv-00360 MRB (S.D. Ohio Mar. 3, 2021)	3
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. Kasich,</i> 129 Ohio St. 3d 449, 2011-Ohio-4101	5
<i>State ex rel. Satow v. Gausse-Milliken,</i> 98 Ohio St. 3d 479, 2003-Ohio-2074	9, 11
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Glasser,</i> 50 Ohio St. 2d 165 (1977)	4, 7
<i>State ex rel. United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v.</i> <i>Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Comp.,</i> 108 Ohio St. 3d 432, 2006-Ohio-1327	4, 8, 10, 12
<i>State ex rel. Zupancic v. Limbach,</i> 58 Ohio St. 3d 130 (1991)	10
Statutes	
R.C. 2919.16	2
R.C. 2919.19	2

R.C. 2919.191	2
R.C. 2919.195	1, 2
R.C. 2919.198	1
R.C. 2919.199	2
R.C. 2919.201	9, 10
R.C. 2919.1912	2
R.C. 2929.14	2
R.C.2929.18	2
R.C. 4731.22	2
Other Authorities	
Mandamus Complaint, <i>State ex rel. Ethics First-You Decide Ohio PAC v.</i> <i>DeWine</i> , No. 2016-0464	8
